Messages for Remittance Advices dated September 16, 2021 – September 23, 2021
	TO: hospital (Inpatient only) and inpatient psychiatric Providers
	RE: PRESENT ON ADMISSION (POA) INDICATORS FOR DIAGNOSIS CODES

	Medicaid Providers: Arkansas Medicaid will begin enforcing the use of the Diagnosis Present on Admission (POA) indicator(s) on Inpatient Facility claims effective with claims processed on/after 10/1/2021. This indicator is currently available for use and is used to report provider-preventable events or conditions that occurred during the course of treatment. It is required on all non-exempt diagnosis codes for the inpatient setting except for the Admitting and the E-code (external cause of injury). Edits will deny claims that have an invalid indicator, Arkansas Medicaid will determine, whether to partially or fully recoup claims payment for Hospital-Acquired Conditions (HACs) or Provider-Preventable Conditions (PPCs) on a post-payment basis. Claims processed on/after 12/1/2021 will begin denying if the POA indicator is invalid.


	to: all Providers
	RE: NURSE PRACTITIONER (NP) PROCEDURE CODES ADDED (RETROSPECTIVE)

	The following procedure codes are being added for Nurse Practitioners (NURSP Provider Contract), with a retrospective Effective Date of August 25, 2020:

Procedure Code
Long Description


99217
HOSPITAL OBSERVATION CARE ON DAY OF DISCHARGE


99218
HOSPITAL OBSERVATION CARE, TYPICALLY 30 MINUTES


99219
HOSPITAL OBSERVATION CARE, TYPICALLY 50 MINUTES


99220
HOSPITAL OBSERVATION CARE, TYPICALLY 70 MINUTES

See Official Notice ON-011-21 (https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/ON-011-21.doc) for additional information. 
If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.

	TO: ARCHOICES and personal care Providers
	RE: DHS Prior Authorization Process Change

	The Arkansas Department of Human Services (DHS) continues to work to improve process efficiency. We have been in discussions with our provider community and understand the need for timely authorizations, especially with the requirements for Electronic Visit Verification (EVV). To provide more timely authorizations to providers under the ARChoices Waiver Program, the Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services (DAABHS) will be making changes in how it issues prior authorizations for ARChoices Attendant Care and Personal Care services.

Beginning on September 1, 2021, prior authorizations issued for ARChoices participants receiving Attendant Care and Personal Care services will cover a period of six (6) months. Providers will receive an authorization for the total number of units of service based on the Person-Centered Service Plan (PCSP) for two (2) six-(6) month periods. For example, participants who are authorized for 64 hours of personal care will receive an authorization for up to 1,536 units of personal care for the six (6)-month period.
This change reduces the time required to enter prior authorizations and will allow staff to process prior authorizations and any changes to prior authorizations in a timely manner. This lets providers submit claims more quickly and efficiently.

As a reminder, providers are responsible for the provision of services as authorized in the PCSP. Services provided outside of the authorized PCSP may be subject to recoupment upon review.

If you have any questions about this change, please contact DAABHS Prior Authorization Team Supervisor Zoe Kenney at zoe.kenney@dhs.arkansas.gov.


	TO: All Providers
	RE: Billing Provider ID - Medicaid ID with NPI

	All Medicaid Providers: Arkansas Medicaid will begin using the Medicaid ID as a secondary provider ID for the Billing Provider only on all claims submissions. A new edit will be in effect with these changes which will deny claims when the NPI and Medicaid ID submitted are not associated to each other in the Arkansas Medicaid system. Claims denied due to Edit 1945/EOB 1100 - Multi Prov Locs for Billing Prov, may submit the Medicaid ID in the 2010BB loop where REF01 = G2 (Refer to the updated Companion Guides) on all 837 transactions (D, I, and P), in addition to the NPI. As of 8/31/21, this value will assist in identifying the billing provider to force the claim to process against the correct service location. This field is optional and should only be used for Medicaid ID. If any other data is in this field, it will cause claims to be denied.

	TO: Hospital and Physician providers
	RE: Procedure Codes added to the Primary Care Case Management Assignment Plan

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout.  Procedure codes 77065, 77066, and 77067 were added to the Primary Care Case Management (PCCM) assignment plan.  These procedure codes are exempt from PCP referral.

You do not need to take any action.  Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 9/24/2021.

	TO: End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD), Hospital, Rehabilitative Hospital, Rehabilitative Services for Persons with Physical Disabilities (RSPD), and Rural Health Clinic (RHC) Providers
	RE: Audit 5202 Bypass for Alternate and Interim Alternate Benefit Plans

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout. ABP (ABP - Alternate Benefit Plan) and IABP (IABP - Interim Alternate Benefit Plan) members were denied in Audit 5202 (EXCEEDS LIMIT OF 12 OUTPATIENT VISITS PER SFY) and should never have been subject to this audit as they are exempt.

You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 9/24/2021.

	TO: Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC), Hospital, Independent Laboratory, Nurse Practitioner, Physician, and Rural Health Clinic (RHC) Providers
	RE: Annual Conversion in the 2nd Quarter codes for COVID

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout. The following codes were added as part of the COVID-19 2021 annual conversion in the 2nd quarter (Q2). Q2 added procedure codes 87428, 87636, 87637, 87811, M0245 and Q0245.

You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 9/24/2021.

	TO: Area Health Education Center (AHEC), Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC), Hospital, Nurse Practitioner, and Physician Providers
	RE: Update Diagnosis Group 2003

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout. The configuration for Diagnosis Group 2003 was updated to include O1205 (GESTATIONAL EDEMA, COMPLICATING THE PUERPERIUM) and O4432 (PARTIAL PLACENTA PREVIA WITH HEMORRHAGE, SECOND TRIMESTER) to bypass PCP referral.

You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 9/24/2021.

	TO: Hospital providers
	RE: Remove Units per Day (UPD) for J3357

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout. The configuration for J3357 (USTEKINUMAB, FOR SUBCUTANEOUS INJECTION, 1 MG) with a per day restriction of 0 - 2 was removed to allow MUE value to control payable units per day.

You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 9/24/2021.


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/ARMedicaid/Provider.
